

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHWAB INVESTMENTS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHSTAR FINANCIAL ADVISORS, INC., on behalf of
itself and others similarly situated,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Matthew L. Larrabee	G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Joshua D.N. Hess	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Brian Raphael	Kate M. O'Keeffe
DECHERT LLP	DECHERT LLP
One Bush Street, Suite 1600	90 State House Square
San Francisco, CA 94104	Hartford, CT 06103
(415) 262-4500	(860) 524-3999
	eric.brunstad@dechert.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: July 27, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>i</i>
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	<i>ii</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>iii</i>
TABLE OF APPENDICES	<i>vii</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>viii</i>
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
I. Certiorari Is Warranted On The Standing Question Because The Ninth Circuit's Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals, Is Inconsistent With This Court's Precedents, Involves An Exceptionally Important Issue, And Was Decided Incorrectly On Grounds That Have Generated Confusion Among The Lower Courts.....	11
A. The Ninth Circuit's Standing Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals On The Issue Of Whether A Plaintiff Who Lacks Article III Standing At The Time It Files A Complaint May Subsequently Acquire Standing And Cure The Constitutional Defect.....	12
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Precedents Establishing That Article III Standing Must Exist At The Time A Complaint Is Filed	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
C. This Case Presents An Ideal Opportunity For The Court To Clarify An Exceptionally Important Issue.....	22
D. The Decision Below Reflects A More General Confusion Over Exceptions To The Time-of-Filing Rule That Warrants Clarification.....	24
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That SEC Disclosures Are Contracts That May Be Enforced Through Common-Law Breach-Of-Contract Claims Is An Exceptionally Important Issue Worthy Of This Court’s Review.....	28
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Breach-Of-Contract Theory Is Unworkable, Misconstrues And Improperly Sidesteps The Requirements Of The Federal Securities Laws, And Creates A Means To Penalize Mutual Funds For Their Compliance With Federal Law	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Impairs The Uniform Regulation Of Nationally Traded Securities In Conflict With Various Federal Laws Designed To Ensure Uniformity	35
C. The Decision Below Also Establishes An Unprecedented Theory That Is Inconsistent With The Decisions Of Other Courts And This Court's Precedents Declining To Recognize Common-Law Theories Of Liability In The Securities Area	40
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECIDED APRIL 28, 2015	1a
APPENDIX B – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA DECIDED MARCH 2, 2011.....	89a
APPENDIX C – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECIDED AUGUST 12, 2010.....	130a
APPENDIX D – OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA DECIDED FEBRUARY 19, 2009	171a
APPENDIX E – CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	201a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abraxis Bioscience, Inc. v. Navinta LLC</i> , 625 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ...	8, 12, 13, 16
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	22
<i>Black v. Sec'y of Health and Human Svcs.</i> , 93 F.3d 781 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	25
<i>California Credit Union League v. City of Anaheim</i> , 190 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	41
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008), <i>passim</i>	
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	22, 23
<i>Douglas v. United States District Court</i> , 495 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Feldman v. Law Enforcement Assocs. Corp.</i> , 752 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2014)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gaia Tech., Inc. v. Reconversion Tech., Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 774 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	27
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group</i> , <i>L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	17, 18, 19
<i>Hackner v. Guaranty Trust Co. of New York</i> , 117 F.2d 95 (2d Cir. 1941)	28
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	21
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	17, 18
<i>In re Intelogic Trace, Inc.</i> , No. 97-50932, 1999 WL 152944 (5th Cir. Feb. 22, 1999)	41
<i>Innovative Therapies, Inc. v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	7
<i>Lanier v. BATS Exchange, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-3745 (KBF), 2015 WL 1914446 (S.D.N.Y. April 28, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-1693 (2d Cir. May 21, 2015)	41
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>M.G.B. Homes, Inc. v. Ameron Homes</i> , 903 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	14, 25
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	30, 37, 38
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 9 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 537 (1824).....	16
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain,</i> 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	27
<i>Northstar Fin. Advisers, Inc. v. Schwab Invs.,</i> 615 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Paradise Creations, Inc. v. UV Sales, Inc.,</i> 315 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Prasco LLC v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.,</i> 537 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Raines v. Byrd.,</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	23
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. United States,</i> 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	25
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.,</i> 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	24
<i>SunCom Mobile & Data, Inc. v. Fed. Commc'n's Comm'n,</i> 87 F.3d 1386 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8, 15
<i>Travelers Inc. Co. v. 633 Third Assocs.,</i> 973 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1992)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....</i>	32
<i>United Partition Systems, Inc. v. United States, 59 Fed Cl. 627 (2004)</i>	26
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....</i>	27
<i>Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....</i>	17, 20
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST., art. III § 2	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b).....	39
15 U.S.C. § 77p(f)	39
15 U.S.C. § 77r(a)(1).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 77r(a)(2).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)(2).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 77r(c)(1)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77v(a).....	39
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2	34
15 U.S.C. § 80a-8(b)	2
15 U.S.C. § 80a-8(b)(3).....	33
15 U.S.C. § 80a-13(a)	31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367	2
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227.....	38, 39
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. § 230.485	32, 33, 34
17 C.F.R. § 230.497	32, 33, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d)	5, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

- H.R. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998) 38, 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Presidential Statement on Signing the
Securities Litigation Uniform
Standards Act of 1998, 34 Weekly
Comp. Pres. Doc. 45 (Nov. 3, 1998) 40
